Before the
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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-1241 PO



)

PAUL BARD,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Paul Bard because Bard failed to complete the annual requirements of continuing education regarding racial profiling within the three-year period ending December 31, 2005 (“the three-year period”).
Procedure


The Director filed a complaint.  We served our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint on Bard by certified mail on November 9, 2006.  We held a hearing on February 5, 2007.  Assistant Attorneys General Theodore A. Bruce and Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Bard nor anyone representing him appeared.  The case became ready for our decision on April 13, 2007, when Bard’s written argument was due.

We base our Findings of Fact on the hearing testimony of Gayla Kempker.  The written argument that the Director filed on March 7, 2007, is accompanied by Kempker’s affidavit, labeled Exhibit 1.  This is a copy of the Exhibit 1 attached to the complaint.  The complaint’s Exhibit 1 has various documents attached that appear to be from the Director’s office. 


At the end of Kempker’s hearing testimony, the Director’s counsel stated, upon our inquiry, that he had no exhibits or any further evidence to present.
  The Director has not made any request to re-open the record.  We do not base any findings on either copy of Exhibit 1, or on the documents attached to Exhibit 1 with the complaint, because the Director has not offered them into the evidentiary record.  
Findings of Fact


1.
Bard is a licensed peace officer.  He was licensed and employed at the Mississippi County Sheriff’s Department (“the Sheriff’s Department”) at all relevant times.

2.
December 31, 2005, was the end of the three-year period in which Bard was required to obtain one hour of continuing education each year regarding racial profiling.

3.
The Sheriff’s Department sent to the Director a record showing that Bard was short one hour each for 2003 and 2004 of continuing education regarding racial profiling for the three-year period.

4.
The Director sent a letter to Bard informing him that because of his failure to comply with the continuing education requirements for the three-year period, he had three options:  (1) surrender his license permanently, (2) have his license suspended until he earned the remaining hours, or (3) sign a settlement agreement.

5.
The Director’s office communicated with Bard about the shortage of hours.  Bard sent the Director the certificates he had showing what continuing education he had taken.  

6.
On January 3, 2007, the Director received a certificate showing that Bard had received one hour of continuing education regarding racial profiling on December 29, 2006.  
7.
Bard did not obtain any hours of continuing education for racial profiling in 2003 or 2005.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.


Section 590.050 provides:


1.  The POST commission shall establish requirements for the continuing education of all peace officers.  Peace officers who make traffic stops shall be required to receive annual training concerning the prohibition against racial profiling and such training shall promote understanding and respect for racial and cultural differences and the use of effective, noncombative methods for carrying out law enforcement duties in a racially and culturally diverse environment.
Section 590.030 provides:


5.  As conditions of licensure, all licensed peace officers shall:

(1) Obtain continuing law enforcement education pursuant to rules to be promulgated by the POST commission[.]
Regulation 11 CSR 75-15.010 provides:

(8) Beginning January 1, 2003, every peace officer with the authority to enforce motor vehicle or traffic laws shall obtain at least one (1) credit hour of CLEE training regarding racial profiling each calendar year. . . .

The failure of a licensed peace officer to comply with continuing education requirements is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(6), which allows discipline for any peace officer who “[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”


Even though the Director was willing to offer Bard some leniency in regard to counting his 2006 racial profiling hour toward Bard’s 2003 obligation,
 we must follow 11 CSR 75-15.010(8) because it has the force and effect of law.
  The evidence shows that Bard fell short of satisfying 11 CSR 75-15.010(8)’s requirement for 2003 and 2005.  Therefore, Bard is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6) for violating 11 CSR 75-15.010(8) and § 590.030.5(1).
Summary


We find cause to discipline Bard under § 590.080.1(6). 

SO ORDERED on May 14, 2007.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY    


Commissioner

	�Tr. at 8-9.


	�Section 590.080.2.  All statutory references are RSMo Supp. 2006. 
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